

State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court

DRAGO KOSTADINOVSKI and
BLAGA KOSTADINOVSKI,
as Husband and Wife,

Supreme Court No. 162909

Court of Appeals No. 351773

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Macomb County Circuit Court

v.

Case No: 14-2247-NH

Hon. Kathryn A. Viviano

STEVEN D. HARRINGTON, M.D. and
ADVANCED CARDIOTHORACIC
SURGEONS, P.L.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Filed under AO 2019-6

**Defendant-Appellees Steven D. Harrington, M.D. and Advanced
Cardiothoracic Surgeons, P.L.L.C.'s Supplemental Brief**

Mark R. Granzotto (P31492)
Mark Granzotto PC
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2684 Eleven Mile Rd., Ste. 100
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 546-4649
mg@granzottolaw.com

Michael J. Cook (P71511)
Collins Einhorn Farrell PC
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
4000 Town Center, 9th Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 351-5444
michael.cook@ceflawyers.com

Jeffrey T. Meyers (P34348)
Morgan & Meyers PLC
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
3200 Greenfield, Ste. 260
Dearborn, MI 48120
(313) 961-0130
jmeyers@morganmeyers.com

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities 4

Appendix Index..... 7

Counterstatement of Questions Presented 8

Introduction 10

Counterstatement of Facts 11

A. Kostadinovski served an NOI and filed a complaint alleging medical-malpractice claims that his experts refused to support..... 11

B. Kostadinovski stipulated to summary disposition on his pleaded claims, but moved to amend his complaint to add claims that he never put in a notice of intent to sue 15

C. The trial court denied leave to amend the complaint because it was futile to add a new claim that Kostadinovski never put in a notice of intent to sue 15

D. The Court of Appeals reversed based on relief that Kostadinovski didn't request and a statute that he didn't cite in the trial court 16

E. This Court denied both parties' request for leave to appeal..... 17

F. On remand, the trial court denied relief under MCL 600.2301 18

G. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's ruling 19

Issue I 20

A. Standard of Review 21

B. The notice statute contemplates claim-specific content and multiple notices for the same defendant 21

C. The purpose of the notice requirement..... 22

D. The text of the notice statute doesn't support Kostadinovski's argument 25

E. Kostadinovski’s argument undermines the purpose of the notice procedure 26

F. Kostadinovski’s argument fights with *Gulley-Reaves, Decker*, and this Court’s holding in *Bush*..... 27

G. Kostadinovski’s two policy-based arguments don’t withstand scrutiny 28

H. Conclusion: Kostadinovski’s argument is unworkable. It doesn’t reconcile with the statutory text, the purpose of the notice requirement, or case law 29

Issue II..... 29

A. It’s too late for Kostadinovski to send a new notice 30

B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying relief under MCL 600.2301 31

1. Standard of Review..... 32

2. Courts consider a two-pronged test when deciding whether to grant relief under MCL 600.2301..... 33

3. The trial court diligently applied *Bush*’s two-prong test to conclude that relief under MCL 600.2301 isn’t warranted..... 35

 a. The trial court is correct that amendment of the notice or disregarding its defects would affect defendants’ substantial rights 35

 b. The trial court correctly determined that relief under MCL 600.2301 wouldn’t be in the furtherance of justice because Kostadinovski hasn’t shown good faith 37

4. The trial court’s ruling aligns with over 100 years of this Court’s precedent on MCL 600.2301 and its predecessor statutes..... 38

Conclusion 40

Certificate of Compliance..... 41

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Angell v Pruyn</i> , 126 Mich 16; 85 NW 258 (1901)	39
<i>Ball v Render</i> , 64 Mich App 148; 235 NW2d 90 (1975)	40
<i>Bigelow v Walraven</i> , 392 Mich 566; 221 NW2d 328 (1974)	38
<i>Bockoff v Curtis</i> , 241 Mich 553; 217 NW 750 (1928)	39
<i>Boodt v Borgess Med Ctr</i> , 481 Mich 558; 751 NW2d 44 (2008)	23, 26
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 278 Mich App 703; 753 NW2d 271 (2008)	34
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009)	passim
<i>Conn Fir Ins Co v Monroe Cir Ct Judge</i> , 77 Mich 231; 43 NW 871 (1889)	39
<i>Decker v Rochowiak</i> , 287 Mich App 666; 791 NW2d 507 (2010).....	passim
<i>Driver v Naini</i> , 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	passim
<i>Fred Gibbs, Inc v Old Colony Ins Co</i> , 30 Mich App 352; 186 NW2d 396 (1971)	32
<i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004)	32
<i>Gulley-Reaves v Baciewicz</i> , 260 Mich App 478; 679 NW2d 98 (2004)	passim
<i>Jones v Pendleton</i> , 151 Mich 442; 115 NW 468 (1908).....	39, 40
<i>Konstantine v City of Dearborn</i> , 280 Mich 310; 273 NW 580 (1937)	32
<i>Kostadinovski v Harrington</i> , 321 Mich App 736; 909 NW2d 907 (2017) ("Kostadinovski I").....	passim
<i>Kostadinovski v Harrington</i> , 503 Mich 1009; 925 NW2d 202 (2019).....	17
<i>Kostadinovski v Harrington</i> , 503 Mich 869; 917 NW2d 403 (2018).....	17
<i>Kostadinovski v Harrington</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 11, 2021 (Docket No. 351773) ("Kostadinovski II")	passim
<i>LaBar v Cooper</i> , 376 Mich 401; 137 NW2d 136 (1965).....	38, 39

<i>Massey v Mandell</i> , 462 Mich 375; 614 NW2d 70 (2000)	25
<i>McLaughlin v Aetna Life Ins Co of Hartford, Conn</i> , 221 Mich 479; 191 NW 224 (1922).....	32
<i>Neal v Oakwood Hosp Corp</i> , 226 Mich App 701; 575 NW2d 68 (1997)	22, 26
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v Pontiac</i> , 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008)	32
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	25
<i>Saffian v Simmons</i> , 477 Mich 8; 727 NW2d 132 (2007).....	32
<i>Siewert v Sears, Roebuck & Co</i> , 177 Mich App 221; 441 NW2d 9 (1989)	40
<i>Simonelli v Cassidy</i> , 336 Mich 635; 59 NW2d 28 (1953)	32
<i>Talbot v Stoller</i> , 366 Mich 296; 115 NW2d 81 (1962)	39
<i>Taylor v Detroit</i> , 182 Mich App 583; 452 NW2d 826 (1989).....	40
<i>Tyra v Organ Procurement Agency of Mich</i> , 498 Mich 68; 869 NW2d 213 (2015)	passim
<i>Weymers v Khera</i> , 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997)	32, 40
<i>Wickens v Oakwood Healthcare Sys</i> , 465 Mich 53; 631 NW2d 686 (2001)	21
Statutes	
1915 CL 12478	32
1929 CL 14144	32
1948 CL 616.1	32
MCL 600.2301	passim
MCL 600.2912(4)(f).....	22
MCL 600.2912b	passim
MCL 600.2912b(1).....	21, 22, 23, 25
MCL 600.2912b(3).....	26

MCL 600.2912b(4).....	10, 22
MCL 600.2912b(4)(a)	22, 25
MCL 600.2912b(4)(a)-(e)	26
MCL 600.2912b(4)(b)-(e).....	22
MCL 600.2912b(6).....	passim
MCL 600.2912b(9).....	26, 29
MCL 600.2912e.....	27
<i>Rules</i>	
MCR 2.118	15
MCR 2.118(A)(1).....	10
MCR 2.118(A)(2).....	10, 30
MCR 7.202(6).....	31
